

FULTON COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

PATRICK "PAT" LABAT FULTON COUNTY SHERIFF

185 CENTRAL AVENUE, S. W. 9TH FLOOR ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303 (404) 612-5100

WWW.FCSOGA.ORG

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

January 4, 2023

Contact Information:

Candace Finethy
Media Relations Coordinator
404-612-8779 office
470-240-7231 mobile
Candace.Finethy@fultoncountyga.gov

Fulton County Sheriff's Office SWAT Team Arrests Fugitive from New York

Atlanta, GA – The Fulton County Sheriff's Office SWAT Team assisted the U.S. Marshal's Southeast Regional Fugitive Task Force in arresting a suspect, wanted for critically injuring a woman in an unprovoked attack at a subway station in New York City. Rodlin Gravesande is facing several charges, including Assault with Intent to Cause Disfigurement, and Assault with Intent to Cause Serious Physical Injury. She was taken into custody, without incident, on Tuesday, January 3, 2023, at a home in Southeast Atlanta, where she was reported to be visiting.

Gravesande is accused of throwing a substance into the face of a woman, at a Brooklyn-area subway station on December 2, 2022. The victim in the attach suffered 1st and 2nd degree burns to her face. Investigators say there was no prior relationship between the victim and Gravesande, and the attack was unprovoked.

Further information can be provided by the New York Police Department.

ABOUT THE FULTON COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE: The mission of the Fulton County Sheriff's Office is Service; through laser-focused efforts to protect the citizens of Fulton County with coordinated law enforcement operations, special strategic teams, and community outreach methods. The Sheriff's Office is constitutionally responsible for the security of all courtrooms, executing arrest warrants, and serving civil papers. In addition, the Sheriff's Office is responsible for the administration and operation of the Fulton County Jail.

###